Form	PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)
	No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

	DRM COVER SHEET 5807. み 「S ONLY 5807. ろ		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) William H. Briggeman	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Ener Gen LLC Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)04/09/2010 X Assignment Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Street Address: 1225 East 2nd Street         City: Tulsa         State: OK         Country: Zip: 74120         Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6491053 6644334 ached?		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
Name: Paul H. Johnson, Gable Gotwals	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00		
Internal Address: Street Address: 100 West 5th Street, 10th Floor	X       Authorized to be charged to deposit account         Enclosed       Enclosed         None required (government Interest not affecting title)		
City: <u>Tulsa</u>	8. Payment Information		
State: OK Zip: 74103			
Phone Number: (918) 595-4963			
Fax Number: <u>(918) 595-4990</u>	Deposit Account Number 501971		
Email Address: <u>iplaw@gablelaw.com</u>	Authorized User Name Gable Gotwals		
9. Signature: fauth Johnson Signature	April 9, 2010 Date		
Paul H. Johnson Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet	Total number of pages including cover 4		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandri PATENT<sup>450</sup>

REEL: 024202 FRAME: 0832

CH \$80.00 501971 6491053

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William H. Briggeman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6508 East Forest Ridge Boulevard, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74014 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) is the owner of interest in inventions set forth in the following Letters Patent of the United States: No. 6,491,053 entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR REDUCING THE VISCOSITY OF CRUDE OIL", issued December 10, 2002 and No. 6,644,334 entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR REDUCING THE VISCOSITY OF CRUDE OIL EMPLOYING ENGINE EXHAUST GAS", issued November 11, 2003, (herein ASSIGNOR's Interest).

WHEREAS, Ener Gen, LLC., a limited liability company of the State of Oklahoma, whose address is 1225 East 2nd Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74120 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's Interest in the aforementioned inventions and ASSIGNOR's Interest in said Letters Patents of the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration as set forth hereinafter, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to said ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's Interest in the said inventions and patents and ASSIGNOR's Interest in any and all divisions and continuations thereof, which may later come into existence, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

## PATENT REEL: 024202 FRAME: 0833

ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that he will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, and to said Letters Patent as may be granted therefore, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any follow up applications, or to secure a reissue of either of such Letters Patents, or to file a disclaimer or disclaimers relating thereto, he will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuing applications or such applications for reissue and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree, that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at ASSIGNEE's expense, such facts relating to said inventions and Letters Patents or the history hereof, as may be known to him, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

The assignment herein is made by ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE in consideration of the provisions of a Business Formation Agreement entitled Ener Gen, LLC, an Oklahoma Limited Liability Company, a certificate of such limited liability company having been filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Oklahoma on the 3rd day of March 2010. This assignment by ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE is and shall be irrevocable except in the case of Ener Gen, LLC's failure to comply with the provisions of such Business Formation Agreement identified above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this  $-\frac{94}{100}$  day of April

2010.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF TULSA

William H. Briggeman personally appeared before me this  $\underline{-946}$  day of April 2010, and signed this assignment and acknowledged that he voluntarily signed it.

) ) \$5 )

Uny Y. Miles\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Commission No. 02016769 Commission Expires 10-1-2010

